The purchase price allocation as reported at December 31, 2014 was preliminary and was subject to final determination and
valuation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  Within the measurement period which closed during the fourth
quarter 2015, we made purchase accounting adjustments to goodwill, consisting primarily of a $1.4 million adjustment to the fair
value of Visa Class B stock included in other investments on the consolidated balance sheets, not previously recorded, which upon
the filing of the short-period Federal Income Tax return for Omni and its subsidiaries and other immaterial adjustments was partially
offset by a $1.0 million decrease to taxes receivable included in other assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

The estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the closing date of the transaction adjusted for the
subsequent measurement period adjustments are shown in the following table (in thousands).

As Originally
Reported (1)

Measurement
Period

Adjustments
Adjusted
Balances

Cash, cash equivalents, and amounts due from banks ..... $ 21,214 $ — $ 21,214
Other investments..... 15,698 1,345 17,043
Securities available for sale ..... 428,447 — 428,447
Loans held for sale ..... 748 — 748
Loans ..... 763,327 159 763,486
Property and equipment ..... 58,928 — 58,928
Bank owned life insurance ..... 44,964 — 44,964
Other assets ..... 13,409 (970) 12,439
Core deposit intangible ..... 8,570 — 8,570
Goodwill ..... 69,338 148 69,486
Deposits ..... (801,327) — (801,327)
Short-term borrowings ..... (7,000) — (7,000)
Federal Home Loan Bank advances ..... (308,516) — (308,516)
Deferred tax liability, net ..... (3,244) (682) (3,926)
Other liabilities ..... (6,246) — (6,246)

 $ 298,310 $ — $ 298,310
(1) The estimated fair value as of the acquisition date, December 17, 2014, as previously reported in our Form 10-K for the year ended

December 31, 2014.

89

The following table reflects the changes in the carrying amount of our goodwill for the year ended December 31, 2015 (in
thousands):

  Goodwill

Balance as of December 31, 2014 .....  $ 91,372

Plus:  measurement period adjustments .....  148